US$32,642,972 (US$0.0105 per Share) in 2005.

It is the current intention of the management, subject to the financial performance and financial
position of the Company, to maintain an annual dividend payment ratio of approximately 20% to 50% of
net profit for each year and pay both an interim and a final dividend. The Company recently approved at
its Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on May 5, 2006 a final 2005 dividend payment of an
aggregate amount of US$37,348,630 or US$0.0112 per Share.

Dividends received by a Non-Indonesian Holder of the Shares will be subject to Indonesian with-
holding tax. For the definition of Non-Indonesian Holder and further information relating to Indonesian
taxation, see ‘‘Taxation — Indonesian Taxation’’.

43

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows the audited consolidated cash and cash equivalents, liabilities and
capitalization of the Company as of December 31, 2005 as determined under Indonesian GAAP and as
adjusted on a pro-forma basis to give effect to the Bond Offering. This information should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company and the related notes thereto
included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of As of
December 31, 2005 December 31, 2005

(Audited) (As adjusted)
(US$ in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents  152.1 152.1

Short-term debt:

Short-term bank loans  0.0 0.0

Current maturities of long-term bank loans and
obligations * 16.6 16.6

Total short-term debt 16.6 16.6

Long-term debt — net of current maturities:

Bank loans  23.6 23.6

Notes payable 276.1 276.1

Rupiah bonds  192.6 192.6

Loans * 6.7 6.7

Bonds* 0.0 176.9

Total long-term debt  499.0 675.9

Total short-term debt and long-term debt  515.6 692.5

Shareholders’ equity:

Capital stock — par value Rp.100 per share * 101.2 101.2

Authorized capital — 4,000,000,000 shares issued
and fully paid — 3,332,451,450 shares(1)

Treasury stock — 223,597,000 shares * (3.1) (3.1)

Additional paid-in capital  123.2 123.2

Revaluation increment in property and equipment  0.1 0.1

Effects of changes in the equity transactions of
subsidiaries/associated company* 17.5 17.5

Translation adjustment  (0.5) (0.5)

Retained earnings  294.9 294.9

Total shareholders’ equity * 533.2 533.2

Total capitalization  1,048.8 1,225.7

Note:

(1) Including treasury stock.

All of the Company’s issued Shares are fully paid. No capital has been paid with assets in 2005.
The number of shares of treasury stock in 2005 was 223,597,000. Other than as set forth in this
Offering Circular, there has been no material change in the Company’s total capitalization since
December 31, 2005.

44

USE OF PROCEEDS

The aggregate net proceeds from this offering, after payment of the underwriting fees and certain
transaction-related expenses, are expected to be approximately US$173 million and will be on-lent by
the Issuer to the Guarantor. The net proceeds will be used to fund the Company’s working capital